

# City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 240221 **Version**: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/11/2024 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 7/2/2024

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution amending Common Council File Number 231102 relating to acceptance and

funding of the 2024 STD Infertility Prevention Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health

Services.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: PUBLIC HEALTH, STATE GRANTS

Attachments: 1. 2024 Amended STD Infertility Budget, 2. Hearing Notice List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/11/2024	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
6/21/2024	1	PUBLIC SAFETY AND HEALTH COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION AND ASSIGNED	Pass	5:0
6/26/2024	1	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
7/2/2024	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
7/9/2024	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

240221

Substitute 1

231102

### THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution amending Common Council File Number 231102 relating to acceptance and funding of the 2024 STD Infertility Prevention Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

This substitute resolution amends Common Council File Number 231102 accepting and funding the 2024 STD Infertility Prevention Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services. The amendment reduces total funding for the 2024 grant. The purpose of the grant is reducing the incidence and fertility complications of sexually transmitted diseases in Milwaukee through preventive health education services and focused disease intervention activities.

Whereas, Common Council File Number 231102 authorized the Health Department to accept and fund the 2024 STD Infertility Prevention grant for the purpose of reducing the incidence and fertility complications of sexually transmitted diseases in Milwaukee; and

#### File #: 240221, Version: 1

Whereas, this grant provided for a grantor share total of \$273,362, and a City share total of \$0; and

Whereas, the Grantor share for this program is reduced by \$112,445, and total cost is reduced by \$112,445; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Health Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81-5c; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Amend the budgeted funds within the Project/Grant parent account of the 2024 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amounts for the project titled STD AAPPS/Infertility Prevention 2024:

Project/Grant GR000240000

 Fund
 0150

 Org
 9990

 Program
 0001

 Budget Year
 0000

 Subclass
 R999

 Account
 000600

Project Grantor Share Amount -\$112,445

# and, be it:

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2024 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 230641, should be amended as follows:

## Under

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
CLINICAL SERVICES DIVISION
SEXUAL & REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH

Delete one position of

Disease Intervention Specialist Coordinator (X)(STDA)

Add one position of:

Disease Intervention Specialist Coordinator (X)

Health Department

Aaron Szopinski May 24, 2024 File #: 240221, Version: 1

240221 std infertility-pchd amendment